

NO. A07-1716

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Mark Prokop and Jacqueline Prokop,
Appellants,

vs.

Independent School District #625,
Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Sharon L. Van Dyck (#183799)
VAN DYCK LAW FIRM, PLLC
Interchange Tower, Suite 1650
600 Highway 169 South
Minneapolis, MN 55426
(952) 746-1095

Attorney for Appellants

Lawrence M. Rocheford (#153412)
Jessica E. Schwie (#296880)
JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN, P.L.L.P.
8519 Eagle Point Boulevard, Suite 100
Lake Elmo, MN 55042
(651) 290-6500

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	1
II. <u>THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE EXCEPTION TO MUNICIPAL TORT LIABILITY FOUND AT MINN. STAT. § 466.03, SUBDIVISION 6(e)</u>	4
A. <u>The Parks and Recreation Limitation to the General Rule of Municipal Tort Liability Found at Minn. Stat. § 466.03, Subdivision 6(e) Does Not Apply to a Claim Based on a Poorly Maintained L-Screen</u>	4
B. <u>Even if Section 466.03, Subdivision 6(e) Applies to the Prokops’ Claims, the Evidence Meets the Section’s Lower Duty Requirements</u>	8
1. <u>A Fact Question Exists About Whether the Dangerous Condition of the Netting was Open and Obvious</u>	8
2. <u>There is Substantial Factual Evidence to Support a Finding that the School District Knowingly Maintained a Dangerous Condition</u>	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Minnesota Cases:

Hedglin v. City of Wilmar, 582 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. 1998).....1

Independent School District No. 709 v. Bonney,
705 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. App. 2005)5

Levine v. City of Maple Grove, 1994 WL 396354
(Minn. App. August 2, 1994)7

Lishinski v. City of Duluth, 634 N.W.2d 456
(Minn. App. 2001).....3

Mertz v. City of Eden Prairie, 1997 WL 435881
(Minn. App. August 5, 1997)6

Rehn v. Fischley, 557 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1997).....4

Schaffer v. Spirit Mountain Recreation Area Authority,
541 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. App. 1995)6

Unzen v. City of Duluth, 683 N.W.2d 875
(Minn. App. 2004).....10

Woodhall v. State, 738 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2007).....5

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 466.03, subd. 6(e).....4

Minn. Stat. § 645.08, subd. 1.5
